



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2014 - 2019

Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

2010/0208(COD)

24.9.2014

*****II**

DRAFT RECOMMENDATION FOR SECOND READING

on the Council position at first reading with a view to the adoption of a directive of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Directive 2001/18/EC as regards the possibility for the Member States to restrict or prohibit the cultivation of genetically modified organisms (GMOs) in their territory
(10972/2014 – C8-0145/2014 – 2010/0208(COD))

Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

Rapporteur: Frédérique Ries

Symbols for procedures

- * Consultation procedure
- *** Consent procedure
- ***I Ordinary legislative procedure (first reading)
- ***II Ordinary legislative procedure (second reading)
- ***III Ordinary legislative procedure (third reading)

(The type of procedure depends on the legal basis proposed by the draft act.)

Amendments to a draft act

Amendments by Parliament set out in two columns

Deletions are indicated in ***bold italics*** in the left-hand column. Replacements are indicated in ***bold italics*** in both columns. New text is indicated in ***bold italics*** in the right-hand column.

The first and second lines of the header of each amendment identify the relevant part of the draft act under consideration. If an amendment pertains to an existing act that the draft act is seeking to amend, the amendment heading includes a third line identifying the existing act and a fourth line identifying the provision in that act that Parliament wishes to amend.

Amendments by Parliament in the form of a consolidated text

New text is highlighted in ***bold italics***. Deletions are indicated using either the ■ symbol or strikeout. Replacements are indicated by highlighting the new text in ***bold italics*** and by deleting or striking out the text that has been replaced.

By way of exception, purely technical changes made by the drafting departments in preparing the final text are not highlighted.

CONTENTS

	Page
DRAFT EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION.....	5
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT.....	33

DRAFT EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION

**on the Council position at first reading with a view to the adoption of a directive of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Directive 2001/18/EC as regards the possibility for the Member States to restrict or prohibit the cultivation of genetically modified organisms (GMOs) in their territory
(10972/2014 – C8-0145/2014 – 2010/0208(COD))**

(Ordinary legislative procedure: second reading)

The European Parliament,

- having regard to the Council position at first reading (10972/2014 – C8-0145/2014),
 - having regard to its position at first reading¹ on the Commission proposal to Parliament and the Council (COM(2010)0375),
 - having regard to Article 294(7) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,
 - having regard to Rule 69 of its Rules of Procedure,
 - having regard to the recommendation for second reading of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety (A8-0000/2014),
1. Adopts its position at second reading hereinafter set out;
 2. Instructs its President to forward its position to the Council, the Commission and the national parliaments.

Amendment 1

Council position Citation 1

Council position

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, and in particular **Article 114** thereof,

Amendment

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, and in particular **Article 192(1)** thereof,

Or. en

¹ OJ C 033 E, 5.2.2013, p. 350.

Justification

Re-tabled amendment 1 which was adopted in plenary with an absolute majority in favour of changing the legal basis. In its letter of 29 March 2011 to the ENVI Committee, the JURI Committee stated: "Taking into account the fact that arguments against the cultivation of GMOs are notably based on grounds related to environment, the correct legal basis for the proposal as amended by the rapporteur would have to be Article 192(1) TFEU".

Amendment 2

Council position

Recital 2

Council position

(2) Under that legal framework, GMOs for cultivation are to undergo an individual risk assessment before being authorised to be placed on the Union market in accordance with Annex II to Directive 2001/18/EC. The aim of that authorisation procedure is to ensure a high level of protection of human life and health, animal health and welfare, the environment and consumer interests, whilst ensuring the effective functioning of the internal market. A uniform high level of protection of health and the environment should be achieved and maintained throughout the territory of the Union.

Amendment

(2) Under that legal framework, GMOs for cultivation are to undergo an individual risk assessment before being authorised to be placed on the Union market, in accordance with Annex II to Directive 2001/18/EC ***taking into account the direct, indirect, immediate and delayed effects, as well as the cumulative long-term effects, on human health and the environment.*** The aim of that authorisation procedure is to ensure a high level of protection of human life and health, animal health and welfare, the environment and consumer interests, whilst ensuring the effective functioning of the internal market. A uniform high level of protection of health and the environment should be achieved and maintained throughout the territory of the Union.

Or. en

Justification

Amendment 2 adopted in first reading re-tabled in part. Clarification of the core content of the risk assessment as laid down in Annex II of the Directive 2001/18/EC.

Amendment 3

Council position Recital 2 a (new)

Council position

Amendment

(2a) The Commission and Member States should ensure, as a priority, the implementation of the Environment Council Conclusions adopted on 4 December 2008, namely a proper implementation of the legal requirements laid down in Annex II of Directive 2001/18/EC for the risk assessment of GMOs. In particular, the long-term environmental effects of genetically modified crops as well as their potential effects on non-target organisms should be rigorously assessed; the characteristics of the receiving environments and the geographical areas in which genetically modified crops may be cultivated should be duly taken into account; and the potential environmental consequences brought about by changes in the use of herbicides linked to herbicide-tolerant genetically modified crops should be assessed. More specifically, the Commission should ensure that the new guidelines on GMO risk assessment are given normative status. Those guidelines should not be based only on the principle of substantial equivalence or on the concept of a comparative safety assessment, and should make it possible to clearly identify direct and indirect long-term effects, as well as scientific uncertainties.

Or. {EN}en

Justification

Amendment 44 adopted in first reading re-tabled in part. It summarizes the main demands of the Council expressed in its conclusions of 4 December 2008, adopted unanimously. They

request, in particular, a significant improvement in the implementation of the risk assessment as provided for in Directive 2001/18/EC.

Amendment 4

Council position

Recital 2 b (new)

Council position

Amendment

(2b) It is necessary to take into account the political context, and, in particular, the political commitment expressed in July 2014 by the President-elect of the European Commission to rapidly review the existing decision-making process applied to genetically modified organisms in order to confer at least as much weight to the opinions of democratically elected governments as to the views of the scientific community.

Or. en

Justification

On 15 July 2014, the new President-elect of the European Commission at the occasion of the presentation of his political orientations to the Members of the European Parliament stated his intention to review the current authorisation system for genetically modified organisms (GMOs) as he found it unacceptable that under current rules the Commission is legally obliged to authorise the import and processing of new GMOs even in cases where a clear majority of Member States are opposed to their use. He felt that the Commission should be able to give at least as much weight to the opinions of democratically elected governments as to scientific advice. Similarly, in his mission letter to the Commissioner-designate, the President-elect emphasised his strong commitment to carry out such a review within the first 6 months of the new Commission. Although the present amendment of Directive 2001/18/EC does, in principle, not touch upon the EU authorisation system of GMOs, the new political context should be taken into account.

Amendment 5

Council position

Recital 5

Council position

(5) Experience has shown that cultivation of GMOs is an issue which is more thoroughly addressed at Member State level. Issues related to the placing on the market and the import of GMOs should remain regulated at Union level to preserve the internal market. Cultivation may however require more flexibility in certain instances as it is an issue with strong national, regional and local dimensions, given its link to land use, to local agricultural structures and to the protection or maintenance of habitats, ecosystems and landscapes. **The** common authorisation procedure, in particular the evaluation process, should not be adversely affected by such flexibility.

Amendment

(5) Experience has shown that cultivation of GMOs is an issue which is more thoroughly addressed at Member State level. Issues related to the placing on the market and the import of GMOs should remain regulated at Union level to preserve the internal market. Cultivation may however require more flexibility in certain instances as it is an issue with strong national, regional and local dimensions, given its link to land use, to local agricultural structures and to the protection or maintenance of habitats, ecosystems and landscapes. **Furthermore, the harmonised assessment of risks to health and the environment might not address all possible impacts of GMO cultivation in different regions and local ecosystems. In accordance with Article 2(2) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU), Member States are entitled to have the possibility to adopt legally binding acts restricting or prohibiting the effective cultivation of GMOs in their territory after the GMO has been legally authorised to be placed on the Union market. However, the** common authorisation procedure, in particular the evaluation process, should not be adversely affected by such flexibility.

Or. en

Justification

Amendment 5 adopted in first reading re-tabled in part, in order to specify that the examination of the national, regional or local impact of the cultivation of GMOs always requires at least some scientific data and touches upon environmental aspects which may - or may not - already have been examined at Union level.

Amendment 6

Council position Recital 6

Council position

(6) **In** order to restrict or prohibit the cultivation of GMOs, some Member States had recourse to the safeguard clauses and emergency measures pursuant to Article 23 of Directive 2001/18/EC and Article 34 of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 as a result of, depending on the cases, new or additional information made available since the date of the consent and affecting the environmental risk assessment, or of the reassessment of existing information. Other Member States have made use of the notification procedure set out in Article 114(5) and (6) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) which requires putting forward new scientific evidence relating to the protection of the environment or the working environment. In addition, the decision-making process has proved to be particularly difficult as regards the cultivation of GMOs in the light of the expression of national concerns which do not only relate to issues associated with the safety of GMOs for health or the environment.

Amendment

(6) ***In the past, in*** order to restrict or prohibit the cultivation of GMOs, some Member States had recourse to the safeguard clauses and emergency measures pursuant to Article 23 of Directive 2001/18/EC and Article 34 of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 as a result of, depending on the cases, new or additional information made available since the date of the consent and affecting the environmental risk assessment, or of the reassessment of existing information. Other Member States have made use of the notification procedure set out in Article 114(5) and (6) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) which requires putting forward new scientific evidence relating to the protection of the environment or the working environment. In addition, the decision-making process has proved to be particularly difficult as regards the cultivation of GMOs in the light of the expression of national concerns which do not only relate to issues associated with the safety of GMOs for health or the environment.

Or. en

Amendment 7

Council position Recital 7

Council position

(7) In accordance with Article 2(2) TFEU, Member States are therefore entitled to have a possibility, during the authorisation procedure and thereafter, to decide to restrict or prohibit the cultivation of a GMO on their territory with the effect of excluding cultivation of a specific GMO in all or part of that Member State's territory. In that context, it appears appropriate to grant Member States, in accordance with the principle of subsidiarity, more flexibility to decide whether or not they wish to cultivate GMO crops on their territory without affecting the risk assessment provided in the system of Union authorisations of GMOs, either in the course of the authorisation procedure or thereafter, and independently of the measures that Member States are *entitled* to take by application of Directive 2001/18/EC to avoid the unintended presence of GMOs in other products. ***The grant of that possibility to Member States should facilitate the decision-making process in the GMO field. At the same time, freedom of choice of consumers, farmers and operators should be preserved whilst providing greater clarity to affected stakeholders concerning the cultivation of GMOs in the Union. This Directive should therefore facilitate the smooth functioning of the internal market.***

Amendment

(7) In that context, it appears appropriate to grant Member States, in accordance with the principle of subsidiarity, more flexibility to decide whether or not they wish to cultivate GMO crops on their territory without affecting the risk assessment provided in the system of Union authorisations of GMOs, either in the course of the authorisation procedure or thereafter, and independently of the measures that Member States are ***required*** to take by application of Directive 2001/18/EC to avoid the unintended presence of GMOs in other products ***on their territory and in border areas of neighbouring Member States.***

Or. en

Justification

Related to amendments 22 and 24 that entitle Member states to optionally use either the negotiation process with the applicant company (so called “phase I”) or the national restriction/prohibition process based on specific grounds (“phase II”). Also linked to amendment 21 in relation to Member States’ obligation to take co-existence measures.

Amendment 8

Council position Recital 7 a (new)

Council position

Amendment

(7a) To ensure that the cultivation of GMOs does not result in the unintended presence of GMOs in other products, effective co-existence measures are needed. Member States should therefore be required, under Directive 2001/18/EC, to adopt rules applicable to their territories to avoid such unintended presence. Particular attention should be paid to any possible cross-border contamination from a Member State or a region where cultivation is allowed into a neighbouring Member State or region where it is prohibited. The Commission Recommendation of 13 July 2010 provides guidance to Member States for the development of national co-existence measures^{1a}, including in border areas.

^{1a} *Commission Recommendation of 13 July 2010 on guidelines for the development of national co-existence measures to avoid the unintended presence of GMOs in conventional and organic crop (OJ C 200, 22.7.2010, p. 1).*

Or. en

Justification

Related to amendment 21 which reformulates Article 26(a): It should be compulsory for Member States to take measures to avoid the presence of GMOs in other products.

Amendment 9

Council position Recital 7 b (new)

Council position

Amendment

(7b) The grant of flexibility to Member States should facilitate the decision-making process regarding GMOs. At the same time, freedom of choice of consumers, farmers and operators should be preserved whilst providing greater clarity to affected stakeholders concerning the cultivation of GMOs in the Union. This Directive is therefore compatible with the smooth functioning of the internal market.

Or. en

Amendment 10

Council position Recital 8

Council position

Amendment

(8) During the authorisation procedure of a given GMO, the possibility should be provided for a Member State to request the Commission to present to the notifier/applicant its demand to adjust the geographical scope of its notification/application submitted in accordance with Part C of Directive 2001/18/EC or in accordance with Articles 5 and 17 of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 to the effect that all or part of the territory of that Member State be excluded from cultivation. The Commission should ***facilitate the procedure by presenting*** the request of the Member State to the notifier/applicant without delay and the notifier/applicant should respond to that request within an established time-limit.

(8) During the authorisation procedure of a given GMO, the possibility should be provided for a Member State to request the Commission to present to the notifier/applicant its demand to adjust the geographical scope of its notification/application submitted in accordance with Part C of Directive 2001/18/EC or in accordance with Articles 5 and 17 of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 to the effect that all or part of the territory of that Member State be excluded from cultivation. The Commission should ***present the justified*** request of the Member State to the notifier/applicant without delay and the notifier/applicant should respond to that request within an established time-limit.

Or. en

Justification

Related to amendment 22 on Article 26(b) paragraph 1. A Member States requesting an adjustment of the geographical scope of a notification/application to the effect that all or part of the territory of that Member State be excluded from cultivation (“phase I”) should be obliged to justify its request (based on specific grounds, as mentioned in Article 26(b) paragraph 3).

Amendment 11

Council position

Recital 10

Council position

(10) ***In addition, and only where the notifier/applicant has refused to adjust the geographical scope of the notification/application of a GMO as requested by a Member State, there should be the possibility for that Member State to adopt reasoned measures restricting or prohibiting the cultivation of that GMO once authorised in all or part of its territory, on the basis of grounds distinct from those assessed according to the harmonized set of Union rules, that is Directive 2001/18/EC and Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, which are in conformity with Union law. Those grounds may be related to environmental or agricultural policy objectives, or other compelling grounds such as town and country planning, land use, socio-economic impacts, co-existence and public policy. Those grounds may be invoked individually or in combination, depending on the particular circumstances of the Member State, region or area in which those measures will apply.***

Amendment

(10) ***Without prejudice to the possibility provided for a Member State to request the adjustment of the geographical scope of a notification/application, there should always be the possibility for a Member State to act as risk manager and adopt reasoned measures restricting or prohibiting the cultivation of a GMO or of groups of GMOs defined by crop or trait or of all GMOs once authorised in all or part of its territory, on the basis of grounds relating to the public interest, which are in conformity with Union law. Those grounds may be related to environmental or agricultural policy objectives, or other legitimate factors such as socio-economic impacts, where those factors have not been addressed as part of the harmonised procedure provided for in Part C of Directive 2001/18/EC, or to persisting scientific uncertainty. Those measures should be duly justified on scientific grounds or on grounds relating to other legitimate factors which might arise from the deliberate release or the placing on the market of GMOs. Those grounds may be invoked individually or in combination, depending on the particular circumstances of the Member State, region or area in which those measures will apply.***

Amendment 12**Council position****Recital 11***Council position*

(11) The level of protection of human or animal health and of the environment chosen in the Union ***allows for a uniform scientific assessment throughout the Union and this Directive should not alter that situation.*** Therefore, to avoid any interference with the competences which are granted to the risk assessors and risk managers under Directive 2001/18/EC and Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, a Member State should only use grounds related to environmental policy objectives which ***do not conflict with*** the assessment of risks to health and the environment which are assessed in the context of the authorisation procedures provided in Directive 2001/18/EC and in Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, ***such as the maintenance of certain type of natural and landscape features, certain habitats and ecosystems, as well as specific ecosystem functions and services.***

Amendment

(11) The level of protection of human or animal health and of the environment chosen in the Union ***cannot be diverged from by a Member State, and this principle should be maintained.*** Therefore, to avoid any interference with the competences which are granted to the risk assessors and risk managers under Directive 2001/18/EC and Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, a Member State should only use grounds related to environmental policy objectives which ***are complementary to*** the assessment of risks to health and the environment which are assessed in the context of the authorisation procedures provided in Directive 2001/18/EC and in Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003.

Or. en

Justification

The list of grounds is too restrictive and does not cover any complementary environmental reasons that a Member State may invoke to justify a ban (such as biodiversity protection).

Amendment 13**Council position****Recital 11 a (new)**

Council position

Amendment

(11a) Member States should be allowed to base the measures that restrict or prohibit the cultivation of GMOs on duly justified grounds relating to environmental impacts, or on grounds relating to risk management. Those grounds may include the prevention of the development of pesticide resistance amongst weeds and pests; the invasiveness or persistence of a genetically modified variety, or the possibility of interbreeding with domestically cultivated or wild plants; the prevention of negative impacts on the local environment caused by changes in agricultural practices linked to the cultivation of GMOs; the maintenance and development of agricultural practices which offer a better potential to reconcile production with ecosystem sustainability; the maintenance of local biodiversity, including certain habitats and ecosystems, or certain types of natural and landscape features; the absence or lack of adequate data concerning the potential negative impacts of the release of GMOs on the local or regional environment of a Member State, including on biodiversity.

Or. en

Justification

Related to key amendment 24 on Article 26(b) paragraph 3.

Amendment 14

**Council position
Recital 11 b (new)**

Council position

Amendment

(11b) The grounds relating to socio-

economic impacts may include the impracticability or the high costs of coexistence measures or the impossibility of implementing coexistence measures due to specific geographical conditions such as small islands or mountain zones; the need to protect the diversity of agricultural production; or the need to ensure seed purity.

Or. en

Justification

Specification in relation to socio-economic grounds. Linked with amendment 24.

Amendment 15

Council position
Recital 11 c (new)

Council position

Amendment

(11c) Member States should be allowed to base measures restricting or prohibiting the cultivation of GMOs also on other grounds that may include land use, town and country planning, or other legitimate factors.

Or. en

Justification

Specification in relation to other types of grounds that may be invoked by Member States to justify a restriction or ban. Linked with amendment 24.

Amendment 16

Council position
Recital 12

(12) Member States should also be able to base the decisions which they adopt pursuant to Directive 2001/18/EC on grounds concerning socio-economic impacts which might arise from the cultivation of a GMO on the territory of the Member State concerned. While co-existence measures have been addressed by the Commission Recommendation of 13 July 2010¹, there should also be the possibility for Member States to adopt measures restricting or prohibiting cultivation of authorised GMOs in all or part of their territory under this Directive. Those grounds may be related to the impracticability or the impossibility of implementing co-existence measures due to specific geographical conditions, the need to avoid GMO presence in other products such as specific or particular products, the need to protect the diversity of agricultural production, or the need to ensure seed and plant propagating material purity. Furthermore, the Commission has, as requested in the Council Conclusions of 5 December 2008 on Genetically Modified Organisms, reported to the European Parliament and the Council on socio-economic implications of GMO cultivation. The outcome of that report may provide valuable information for Member States considering taking decisions on the basis of this Directive.

deleted

¹ ***Commission Recommendation of 13 July 2010 on guidelines for the development of national co-existence measures to avoid the unintended presence of GMOs in conventional and organic crop (OJ C 200, 22.7.2010, p. 1).***

Amendment 17

Council position

Recital 14

Council position

(14) Member States' measures adopted pursuant to this Directive should be subject to a procedure of scrutiny and information at Union level. In light of the level of Union scrutiny and information, it is not necessary to provide, in addition, for the application of Directive 98/34/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council¹. Member States may restrict or prohibit the cultivation of a GMO in all or part of their territory as from the date of entry into force of the Union authorisation ***and no later than two years after the date when the consent/authorisation is granted***, provided that an established standstill period, during which the Commission was given the opportunity to comment on the proposed measures, has elapsed.

¹ Directive 98/34/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 June 1998 laying down a procedure of information in the field of technical standards and regulations and of rules on Information Society services (OJ L 204,

Amendment

(14) Member States' measures adopted pursuant to this Directive should be subject to a procedure of scrutiny and information at Union level. In light of the level of Union scrutiny and information, it is not necessary to provide, in addition, for the application of Directive 98/34/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council¹. Member States may restrict or prohibit the cultivation of a GMO in all or part of their territory as from the date of entry into force of the Union authorisation ***and for the whole duration of the consent/authorisation***, provided that an established standstill period, during which the Commission was given the opportunity to comment on the proposed measures, has elapsed. ***The Member State concerned should therefore communicate the proposed measures to the Commission at least 75 days prior to their adoption, in order to give the opportunity to the Commission to comment, and should refrain from adopting and implementing those measures during that period. On the expiry of the established standstill period, the Member State should be able to adopt the measures as originally proposed or amended to take into account the Commission's comments.***

¹ Directive 98/34/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 June 1998 laying down a procedure of information in the field of technical standards and regulations and of rules on Information Society services (OJ L 204,

21.7.1998, p. 37.).

21.7.1998, p. 37.).

Or. en

Justification

The aim of this amendment is to allow MS to take measures during the whole period of authorisation. The last two sentences of this recital ("The MS concerned...") have been moved from deleted recital 16.

Amendment 18

Council position
Recital 15 a (new)

Council position

Amendment

(15a) Given the importance of scientific evidence in taking decisions on the prohibition or approval of GMOs, the Authority and the Member States should collect and publish annually the results of research regarding the risk or evidence of any accidental presence, contamination or danger to the environment or human health of GMOs.

Or. en

Justification

Amendment 4 adopted in first reading, re-tabled in part.

Amendment 19

Council position
Recital 16

Council position

Amendment

(16) When new and objective circumstances justify an adjustment of the geographical scope of the

deleted

consent/authorisation of a GMO, and in any case no earlier than two years after the date when the consent/authorisation is granted, a Member State should be able to request, via the Commission, the consent/authorisation holder to adjust its geographical scope. If the consent/authorisation holder does not explicitly or tacitly agree, the Member State should be given the possibility to adopt reasoned measures restricting or prohibiting the cultivation of that GMO. The Member State concerned should communicate a draft of those measures to the Commission at least 75 days prior to their adoption, in order to give the opportunity to the Commission to comment, and should refrain from adopting and implementing those measures during that period. On the expiry of the established standstill period, the Member State should be able to adopt the measures as originally proposed or amended to take into account the Commission's comments.

Or. en

Justification

This deletion is to put into perspective with Amendment 24, which removes the mandatory nature of Phase I (providing for the obligation of a Member State to make a request to the applicant company in order to adjust the geographical scope of the authorisation of a GMO before being allowed to adopt measures restricting or prohibiting the cultivation of GMOs on its territory). This deletion reflects the deletion of Article 26b, paragraph 5 (Amendment 26). The necessary elements which apply to Phase I have already been taken up in recitals 8 and 9. The last two sentences of this recital are moved to the end of recital 14.

Amendment 20

Council position

Recital 22

Council position

Amendment

(22) The Commission Recommendation of 13 July 2010 provides guidance to Member States for the development of co-existence measures, including in border areas.

deleted

Or. en

Justification

Moved to recital 7a and strengthened.

Amendment 21

Council position

Article 1

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 a – paragraph 1

Present text

Amendment

1. Member states **may** take appropriate measures to avoid the unintended presence of GMOs in other products.

(1) In Article 26a, paragraph 1 is replaced by the following:

‘1. Member States **shall** take appropriate measures to avoid the unintended presence of GMOs in other products **on their territory and in border areas of neighbouring Member States.**’

Or. en

Justification

The possible cultivation of GMOs should not result in additional costs for farmers working in conventional or organic farming. It should thus be compulsory for Member States to take measures to avoid the presence of GMOs in other products. Specific attention should be paid to any possible cross-border contamination.

Amendment 22

Council position

Article 1

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 b – paragraph 1

Council position

1. During the authorisation procedure of a given GMO or during the renewal of consent/authorisation, a Member State may request, *via* the Commission, the notifier/applicant to adjust the geographical scope of its notification/application submitted in accordance with Part C of this Directive or Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, to the effect that all or part of the territory of that Member State is to be excluded from cultivation. ***This*** request shall be communicated to the Commission at the latest **30** days from the date of the circulation of the assessment report under Article 14(2) of this Directive, or from receiving the opinion of the Authority under Article 6(6) and Article 18(6) of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003. The Commission shall communicate the request of the Member State to the notifier/applicant and to the other Member States without delay.

Amendment

1. During the authorisation procedure of a given GMO or during the renewal of consent/authorisation, a Member State may request the Commission ***to present to*** the notifier/applicant ***its demand*** to adjust the geographical scope of its notification/application submitted in accordance with Part C of this Directive or Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, to the effect that all or part of the territory of that Member State is to be excluded from cultivation. ***That request shall be justified on compelling grounds such as those mentioned in paragraph 3 of this Article.*** ***That*** request shall be communicated to the Commission at the latest **60** days from the date of the circulation of the assessment report under Article 14(2) of this Directive, or from receiving the opinion of the Authority under Article 6(6) and Article 18(6) of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003. The Commission shall communicate the request of the Member State to the notifier/applicant and to the other Member States without delay.

Or. en

Justification

In order to be legally solid, the adjustment of the geographical scope of a notification/application as requested by a Member State during the authorisation procedure shall be justified on the basis of compelling grounds such as those applied in case of Member States restricting/prohibiting the cultivation of GMOs on their territory after authorisation.

Amendment 23

Council position

Article 1

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 b – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1

Council position

2. Where the notifier/applicant opposes a request of a Member State in accordance with paragraph 1, the notifier/applicant shall notify the Commission and the Member States within 30 days from the communication by the Commission of that request. In the event of explicit or tacit agreement of the notifier/applicant, the adjustment of the geographical scope of the notification/application shall be implemented in the written consent or authorisation.

Amendment

2. Where the notifier/applicant opposes a request of a Member State in accordance with paragraph 1, the notifier/applicant shall notify the Commission and the Member States within 30 days from the communication by the Commission of that request. ***The Commission shall make public such notification of opposition.*** In the event of explicit or tacit agreement of the notifier/applicant, the adjustment of the geographical scope of the notification/application shall be implemented in the written consent or authorisation. ***The Commission shall make public such agreement.***

Or. en

Amendment 24

Council position

Article 1

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 b – paragraph 3

Council position

3. Where the notifier/applicant opposes the adjustment of the geographical scope of its notification/application corresponding to a request made by a Member State in accordance with paragraph 1 of this Article, that Member State may adopt measures restricting or prohibiting the cultivation of that GMO in all or part of its territory once authorised in accordance with Part C of this Directive or

Amendment

3. Without prejudice to paragraph 1, a Member State may, following the risk assessment carried out pursuant to this Directive or to Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 and acting as risk manager, adopt measures restricting or prohibiting the cultivation of a GMO or of groups of GMOs defined by crop or trait or of all GMOs in all or part of its territory once authorised in accordance with Part C of

with Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, provided that such measures are in conformity with Union law, reasoned, proportional and non-discriminatory and, in addition, are based on compelling grounds such as those related to:

(a) environmental policy objectives *distinct from the elements assessed* according to this Directive and Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003;

(b) town and country planning;

(c) land use;

(d) socio-economic impacts;

this Directive or with Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, provided that such measures are in conformity with Union law, reasoned, proportional and non-discriminatory and, in addition, are based on compelling grounds such as those related to:

(a) environmental policy objectives *relating to environmental impacts which might arise from the cultivation of GMOs and which are complementary to the impacts examined during the scientific risk assessment conducted* according to this Directive and Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003. *Those grounds may include:*

- the prevention of the development of pesticide resistance amongst weeds and pests;

- the invasiveness or persistence of a genetically modified variety, or the possibility of interbreeding with domestically cultivated or wild plants;

- the prevention of negative impacts on the local environment caused by changes in agricultural practices linked to the cultivation of GMOs;

- the maintenance of local biodiversity, including certain habitats and ecosystems, or certain types of natural and landscape features, as well as specific ecosystem functions and services;

- the absence or lack of adequate data concerning the potential negative impacts of the release of GMOs on the local or regional environment of a Member State, including on biodiversity;

(b) town and country planning;

(c) land use;

(d) socio-economic impacts *such as the impracticability or the high costs of coexistence measures or the impossibility of implementing coexistence measures due to specific geographical conditions*

such as small islands or mountain zones;

(e) avoidance of GMO presence in other products without prejudice to Article 26a;

(f) agricultural policy objectives;

(f) agricultural policy objectives. *Those grounds may include:*

- the need to protect the diversity of agricultural production;

- the maintenance and development of agricultural practices which offer a better potential to reconcile production with ecosystem sustainability;

- the need to ensure seed purity.

(g) public policy.

Those grounds may be invoked individually or in combination, *with the exception of the ground set out in point (g) which cannot be used individually*, depending on the particular circumstances of the Member State, region or area in which those measures will apply, but shall, in no case, conflict with the environmental risk assessment carried out pursuant to this Directive or to Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003.

Those grounds may be invoked individually or in combination, depending on the particular circumstances of the Member State, region or area in which those measures will apply, but shall, in no case, conflict with the environmental risk assessment carried out pursuant to this Directive or to Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003.

Or. en

Justification

This is a key amendment of the Amending Act:

- Member States should be allowed to restrict the cultivation of all or a particular GMO(s) as drafted in the original proposal of the Commission.

- It should also be possible for Member States acting as risk manager to invoke different types of factors (environmental impacts, socio-economic or agricultural impact) to ban the cultivation of the GMO(s) concerned.

- Those grounds should not be too vague and ensure legal certainty.

This amendment contains the key elements of the Parliament's amendment 40 and 41 adopted in first reading.

Amendment 25

Council position

Article 1

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 b – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 2

Council position

On expiry of the 75-day period referred to in the first subparagraph, ***and no later than two years after the date that the consent/authorisation is granted***, the Member State concerned may adopt the measures either in the form originally proposed, or as amended to take account of any comments received from the Commission. Those measures shall be communicated to the Commission, the other Member States and the ***notifier/applicant*** without delay.

Amendment

On expiry of the 75-day period referred to in the first subparagraph, the Member State concerned may, ***for the whole duration of the consent/authorisation and as from the date of entry into force of the Union authorisation***, adopt the measures either in the form originally proposed, or as amended to take account of any comments received from the Commission. Those measures shall be communicated to the Commission, the other Member States and the ***authorisation holder*** without delay.

Or. en

Justification

The aim of this amendment is to allow MS to take measures during the whole period of authorisation.

Amendment 26

Council position

Article 1

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 b – paragraph 5

Council position

5. Where, after the authorisation of a GMO under this Directive or Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 and no earlier than two years after the date that the consent/authorisation is granted, a Member State considers that new objective circumstances justify an adjustment of the geographical scope of the consent/authorisation, it may apply

Amendment

deleted

the procedure under paragraphs 1 to 4, mutatis mutandis, provided that such measures do not affect the cultivation of any authorised GMO seeds and plant propagating materials which were planted lawfully before those measures were adopted.

Or. en

Justification

With the possibility to adopt national measures during the whole duration of the authorisation (amendment 25), this provision is not relevant.

Amendment 27

Council position

Article 1

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 b – paragraph 5 a (new)

Council position

Amendment

5a. A Member State which intends to adopt measures pursuant to paragraph 3 of this Article shall:

(a) ensure that farmers who cultivated such crops legally have sufficient time to finish the ongoing cultivation season; and

(b) carry out a prior independent cost-benefit analysis, taking into account any alternatives.

Or. en

Justification

Re-tabled amendments 17 and 42 adopted in first reading that set up two new criteria to be met by Member States related to GMOs which are already on the market.

Amendment 28

Council position

Article 1

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 b – paragraph 7 – introductory part

Council position

7. For the purposes of an adjustment of the geographical scope of the consent/authorisation of a GMO under paragraphs **5 and 6, and on condition that under paragraph 5 the consent/authorisation-holder explicitly or tacitly agrees to the request of the Member State:**

Amendment

7. For the purposes of an adjustment of the geographical scope of the consent/authorisation of a GMO under **paragraph 6:**

Or. en

Justification

Linked to amendment 25 and the deletion of paragraph 5.

Amendment 29

Council position

Article 1

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 b a (new)

Council position

Amendment

‘Article 26 b a

Liability requirements and financial guarantees

Member States shall establish a general mandatory system of financial liability and financial guarantees which applies to all operators and which ensures that the polluter pays for unintended effects or damage that might occur due to the deliberate release or the placing on the market of GMOs.’

Justification

Re-tabled amendment 24 adopted in first reading.

Amendment 30

Council position

Article 1

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 c – paragraph 2

Council position

2. Where the application is pending and the notifier/applicant has explicitly or tacitly agreed to such a request within 30 days from the communication of that request, the geographical scope of the notification/application shall be adjusted accordingly. The written consent issued under this Directive and, where applicable, the decision issued in accordance with Article 19 as well as the decision of authorisation adopted under Articles 7 and 19 of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 shall be issued on the basis of the adjusted geographical scope of the notification/application as explicitly or tacitly agreed by the notifier/applicant.

Amendment

2. Where the application is pending and the notifier/applicant has explicitly or tacitly agreed to such a request within 30 days from the communication of that request, the geographical scope of the notification/application shall be adjusted accordingly. The written consent issued under this Directive and, where applicable, the decision issued in accordance with Article 19 as well as the decision of authorisation adopted under Articles 7 and 19 of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003 shall be issued on the basis of the adjusted geographical scope of the notification/application as explicitly or tacitly agreed by the notifier/applicant. ***The Commission shall make public such agreement.***

Or. en

Amendment 31

Council position

Article 26 b – paragraph 3

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 c – paragraph 3

Council position

3. Where the authorisation has already

Amendment

3. Where the authorisation has already

been granted and the authorisation holder has explicitly or tacitly agreed to a request within 30 days from the communication of the request referred to in paragraph (1) of this Article, the authorisation shall be as agreed by the authorisation holder. For a written consent under this Directive, the competent authority shall amend the geographical scope of the consent accordingly as explicitly or tacitly agreed by the authorisation holder and shall inform the Commission, the Member States, and the authorisation holder once this is complete. For an authorisation under Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, the Commission shall amend the decision of authorisation accordingly, without applying the procedure set out in Article 35(2) of that Regulation. The Commission shall inform the Member States and the authorisation holder accordingly.

been granted and the authorisation holder has explicitly or tacitly agreed to a request within 30 days from the communication of the request referred to in paragraph (1) of this Article, the authorisation shall be as agreed by the authorisation holder. For a written consent under this Directive, the competent authority shall amend the geographical scope of the consent accordingly as explicitly or tacitly agreed by the authorisation holder and shall inform the Commission, the Member States, and the authorisation holder once this is complete. For an authorisation under Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, the Commission shall amend the decision of authorisation accordingly, without applying the procedure set out in Article 35(2) of that Regulation. The Commission shall inform the Member States and the authorisation holder accordingly. ***The Commission shall also make public such agreement.***

Or. en

Amendment 32

Council position

Article 1

Directive 2001/18/EC

Article 26 c – paragraph 4

Council position

4. If a notifier/applicant or, as the case may be, an authorisation holder opposes such a request, ***paragraphs*** 3 to 9 of Article 26b shall apply mutatis mutandis.

Amendment

4. If a notifier/applicant or, as the case may be, an authorisation holder opposes such a request, ***the Commission shall make public such notification of opposition. Paragraphs*** 3 to 9 of Article 26b shall apply mutatis mutandis.

Or. en

Amendment 33

Council position Article 2

Council position

No later than 4 years after...⁺, the Commission shall present a report to the European Parliament and to the Council regarding the use made by Member States of this Directive including the effectiveness of the provisions enabling Member States to restrict or prohibit the cultivation of GMOs in all or part of their territory and the smooth functioning of the internal market. That report may be accompanied by any legislative proposals the Commission considers appropriate. *The Commission shall also **report on the progress towards giving** normative status to the strengthened 2010 Authority guidance on the environmental risk assessment of genetically modified plants.*

⁺ OJ: please insert the date of entry into force of this Directive.

Amendment

No later than 4 years after...⁺, the Commission shall present a report to the European Parliament and to the Council regarding the use made by Member States of this Directive including the effectiveness of the provisions enabling Member States to restrict or prohibit the cultivation of GMOs in all or part of their territory and the smooth functioning of the internal market. That report may be accompanied by any legislative proposals the Commission considers appropriate. ***During this period the** Commission shall also **give** normative status to the strengthened 2010 Authority guidance on the environmental risk assessment of genetically modified plants.*

⁺ OJ: please insert the date of entry into force of this Directive.

Or. en

Justification

In 2010, EFSA adopted (strengthened) guidelines on the environmental risk assessment of genetically modified plants. As they are currently not legally binding, the Commission should be requested to give them a normative status no later than four years as of the entry into force of this Amending Act.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

I. Contexte

Le 23 Juillet dernier, les 28 Ministres de l'environnement adoptaient la position du Conseil sur la restriction ou l'interdiction de la culture d'OGM sur leur territoire.

En pratique, il s'agit de modifier la directive 2001/18/CE relative à la dissémination volontaire d'OGM dans l'environnement en y apportant un article nouveau qui élargit les droits des États membres pour justifier juridiquement d'une interdiction nationale ou régionale de la culture d'un OGM. Cette révision sera également applicable à la culture d'OGM autorisée sous le régime du règlement 1829/2003/CE couvrant les denrées alimentaires destinées à l'alimentation humaine ou animale contenant des OGM ou produits à partir de tels organismes.

Ces deux textes législatifs fixent un cadre juridique exigeant ne permettant la mise sur le marché d'OGM qu'après autorisation sur base d'une évaluation scientifique des risques pour la santé humaine et animale, et pour l'environnement.

Il importe de préciser que le texte en discussion concerne exclusivement la culture d'OGM à des fins de récolte ou de recherche en plein champ. Les importations d'OGM, principalement destinées à l'alimentation du bétail, ne sont donc pas couvertes par cette législation.

Le compromis adopté par les États membres intervient 3 ans après le vote exprimé par le Parlement européen en première lecture le 5 juillet 2011.

Si ce déblocage du dossier est salué par tous, il s'inscrit dans un contexte toujours plus sensible:

1) de désapprobation grandissante des opinions publiques européennes à l'égard des OGM et en particulier de leur présence dans l'alimentation humaine. Pour rappel, dans l'Eurobaromètre spécial 354 de décembre 2010 consacré à l'alimentation, 21% des Européens seulement sont d'accord (contre 58% en désaccord) avec l'affirmation que *"l'alimentation OGM est sûre pour les générations futures"*.

Son actualisation serait particulièrement bienvenue. Elle indiquerait très probablement qu'une grande majorité de citoyens est toujours défavorable à la culture d'OGM en Europe,

2) de forte médiatisation autour de l'opposition en février 2014 de 19 gouvernements sur 28 au maïs génétiquement modifié TC1507. Seule une minorité de 5 États membres (Espagne, Royaume-Uni, Estonie, Finlande et Suède) a voté pour l'autorisation de cette nouvelle variété d'OGM, laissant la Commission européenne maître de la décision finale, toujours attendue d'ailleurs,

3) de blocage du système d'autorisation communautaire centralisé. Outre la demande concernant le maïs TC 1507, il y a six autres procédures en cours d'autorisation à la culture d'un OGM (5 maïs et 1 soja), ayant reçu un avis favorable de l'EFSA, la Commission hésitant à passer au vote devant l'opposition forte d'une majorité d'États membres,

4) contexte dans lequel interviennent les déclarations du nouveau Président de la Commission européenne, Jean-Claude Juncker, lors de son discours d'orientations politiques pour la Commission prononcé devant les députés européens le 15 juillet dernier: *"J'ai aussi l'intention de réexaminer la législation applicable à l'autorisation des organismes génétiquement modifiés. Je ne considère pas normal qu'en vertu des règles actuelles, la Commission soit juridiquement forcée d'autoriser l'importation et la transformation de nouveaux organismes même lorsqu'une majorité claire d'États membres s'y oppose..."*

Propos confirmés par la lettre de mission envoyée au nouveau Commissaire européen à la santé et la sécurité alimentaire appelé à réexaminer dans les 6 premiers mois de son mandat le processus décisionnel existant appliqué aux OGM.

Cet environnement politique nouveau doit être pris en considération par le rapporteur dans l'élaboration de son projet de recommandation.

Il participe d'une volonté commune du Parlement européen, d'une majorité d'États membres et du nouveau Président de la Commission européenne de "sortir par le haut" le dossier OGM embourbé dans des logiques procéduraires frustrantes pour tous les acteurs.

II. Objectifs et limites de la Position commune du Conseil

Il n'est pas inutile de rappeler que l'objectif principal de cette modification du cadre législatif est de donner plus de latitude et une plus grande sécurité juridique aux États membre qui souhaitent interdire sur tout ou partie de leur territoire la culture d'OGM autorisée à l'échelon européen. Le Conseil le reconnaît explicitement au considérant 5.

Si dans cet objectif partagé avec le Parlement européen, le Conseil reprend certains de nos amendements, il introduit en revanche une procédure qui instaure de nouvelles obligations auxquelles seront soumises les autorités nationales.

L'État membre devrait passer (nouvel article 26 ter § 1 et 2) par une première étape (dite de phase I) et faire une demande expresse à l'entreprise qui souhaite commercialiser l'OGM dans l'UE, pour que cette autorisation ne couvre pas son territoire national.

C'est donc seulement en cas d'échec de cette phase I et de rejet de la demande par l'entreprise que la procédure unique à l'origine (dite de phase II) sera appliquée (nouvel article 26 ter § 3), celle visant les motifs juridiques que peut invoquer un État membre pour interdire la culture d'OGM.

Deux phases consécutives donc, la seconde étant conditionnée à la première, en lieu et place de la procédure qui figurait dans la proposition originale de la Commission comme dans la proposition modifiée du PE et qui devrait rester au cœur de la modification de la directive 2001.

On a la désagréable impression que le principal devient l'accessoire dans la version du Conseil ce qui contrevient à l'objectif du Parlement européen dans son vote du 5 juillet 2011.

C'est pourquoi le rapporteur a déposé un amendement 24 à l'article 26 ter § 3, essentiel pour rendre optionnel le recours par l'État membre à la phase I.

Autre entrave au droit des États membres, la stricte limitation dans le temps de la procédure

d'interdiction nationale de la culture d'un OGM: un pays ne disposerait dorénavant que de 2 ans une fois l'autorisation octroyée au niveau communautaire pour agir.

Le rapporteur ne comprend pas cette restriction et considère que 10 ans, soit la durée légale d'une autorisation, est le délai approprié. C'est l'objet de son amendement 25 au paragraphe 4 de l'article 26 ter.

La procédure compensatoire visée à l'article 26 ter § 5 perd dès lors de son sens, d'où sa suppression à l'amendement 26.

Par ailleurs, en ce qui concerne la liste ouverte des motifs susceptibles d'être invoqués pour justifier une interdiction de culture OGM, le rapporteur estime que l'absence d'exemples concrets fragilise l'édifice juridique. Raison qui l'amène à déposer avec l'amendement 24 un texte proche de celui adopté à la majorité absolue en première lecture, à la différence qu'il y aurait dorénavant 5 catégories de motifs:

- les critères environnementaux complémentaires de ceux évalués par l'EFSA au niveau européen. Ils sont complémentaires parce qu'ils touchent à des aspects locaux ou systémiques de l'utilisation des OGM dans un contexte agronomique donné;
- Des critères liés à l'aménagement du territoire;
- Ceux visant l'utilisation du sol;
- Les motifs liés aux incidences socio-économiques. Il s'agit par exemple du coût élevé de la contamination pour les agriculteurs conventionnels et/ou biologiques;
- Les motifs visant des objectifs de la politique agricole.

Cette liste de motifs donnera aux États membres la flexibilité nécessaire pour prendre des mesures adaptées sans changer ou porter atteinte à l'évaluation actuelle des risques au niveau de l'Union.

III. Autres amendements déposés par le rapporteur

En première lecture, le Parlement européen adoptait 28 amendements dans sa proposition modifiée, la plupart d'entre eux non polémiques ou ayant fait l'objet d'un vote à la majorité absolue. C'est fort de ce mandat que le rapporteur a déposé un total de 33 amendements qui couvrent les principaux amendements adoptés en première lecture et non repris dans la position commune du Conseil.

Il convient:

- de réaffirmer le choix fait par le Parlement européen pour une base juridique environnement (amendement 1). Cette nouvelle législation vise à modifier non seulement la directive 2001/18/CE mais également le règlement 1829/2003 lorsque la demande d'autorisation de l'entreprise vise à la fois la culture et l'alimentation humaine ou animale. Or, si la base juridique marché intérieur a été privilégiée pour la directive de 2001, s'agissant du règlement 2003, les législateurs ont retenu pas moins de 3 bases juridiques: agriculture, marché intérieur et santé publique.

Ce texte vise par ailleurs un principal objectif: donner plus de flexibilité aux États membres pour interdire la culture d'OGM sur leur territoire, y compris en invoquant des motifs environnementaux tels que la protection de la biodiversité ou le maintien des habitats et des écosystèmes.

- de renforcer la méthode d'évaluation des risques. L'amendement 3 vise à faire appliquer les conclusions adoptées par le Conseil «Environnement» le 4 décembre 2008, qui appelaient à l'utilisation de méthodes d'évaluation des risques complètes et efficaces, dans la mesure où les effets à long terme de la culture d'OGM n'ont jusqu'à présent pas été suffisamment pris en compte.

Le rapporteur note avec satisfaction que le texte du Conseil aborde ce sujet dans les dispositifs. Il convient toutefois de renforcer le texte du Conseil. C'est l'objet de l'amendement 33 qui vise à donner un statut contraignant aux lignes directrices de l'EFSA.

- de rendre obligatoire la prise de mesures destinées à assurer la coexistence des cultures.

C'était le sens de la modification apportée à l'article 26 bis par la plénière en juillet 2011 que le rapporteur souhaite redéposer avec l'amendement 21.

Il est important de consacrer dans cette législation l'obligation faite aux États membres d'assurer la coexistence des cultures et de prévenir en particulier toute dissémination transfrontalière. C'est une demande forte exprimée par une majorité d'agriculteurs européens.

Des modifications sont également proposées afin de garantir la transparence de la procédure de restriction ou d'interdiction de la culture d'un OGM et d'assurer que ces décisions importantes soient rendues publiques.